

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

<b>Teddy L. Wheeler</b>	:	
<b>In his Capacity as Pike County Auditor,</b>	:	<b>Case No. 2014-1362</b>
	:	
<b>Appellee/Cross-Appellant,</b>	:	<b>Appeal from the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals</b>
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>BTA Case No. 2012-2043</b>
	:	
<b>Joseph W. Testa,</b>	:	
<b>Tax Commissioner of Ohio,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Appellee,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>and</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Martin Marietta Energy Systems, Inc.</b>	:	
<b>n/k/a Lockheed Martin</b>	:	
<b>Energy Systems, Inc.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Appellant/Cross-Appellee.</b>	:	

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, TEDDY L. WHEELER'S REPLY BRIEF TO  
RESPONSE OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE MARTIN MARIETTA ENERGY  
SYSTEMS, INC., N/K/A LOCKHEED MARTIN ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. AND  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLEE TAX COMMISSIONER'S AMENDED MERIT BRIEF**

---

Kevin L. Shoemaker (0017094)  
8226 Inistork Ct.  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
614/469-0100  
kshoemaker@midohiolaw.com

William Posey (0021821)  
Keating, Muething & Klekamp, PLL  
One East Fourth St., Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513/579-6535  
wposey@kmklaw.com

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk, Pike  
County Prosecuting Attorney, for  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Teddy L.  
Wheeler in his capacity of  
Pike County Auditor*

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk, Pike  
County Prosecuting Attorney, for  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Teddy L. Wheeler,  
in his capacity of Pike County Auditor*

Sean A. McCarter (0064215)  
Law Office of Sean A. McCarter  
88 North Fifth St.  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614/358-0880  
Fax 614/464-0604  
sean@smccarterlaw.com

Michael DeWine (009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Melissa W. Baldwin (0066681)  
Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)  
Office of the Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614/466-5967  
Fax: 614/466-8226  
Daniel.Fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk, Pike  
County Prosecuting Attorney, for  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Teddy  
L. Wheeler, in his capacity of Pike  
County Auditor*

*Counsel for Appellee  
Joseph Testa  
Ohio Tax Commissioner*

Robert E. Tait (0020884)  
Hilary J. Houston (0076846)  
Steven L. Smiseck (0061615)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour, and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay St.  
P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216  
614/464-6341  
fax 614 719-4994  
retait@vorys.com

G. Wilson Horde  
Kramer, Rayson LLP  
800 South Gay, Suite 2500  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37901  
865/525-5134  
fax 865/522-5723  
gwhorde@kramer-rayson.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NO MATTER HOW ENTICING THE MERITS OF A CASE, THE MERITS DO NOT JUSTIFY ALLOWING A PARTY WHO LACKS STANDING TO BRING IT.....	2
III. LMES MISCONSTRUES THE PHRASE “PAYABLE TO THE STATE” IN R.C. 5703.58. ....	4
IV. THE PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HAD NO AUTHORITY TO WAIVE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES.....	7
A. The history of the PILT Agreement, and its negotiation are irrelevant to deciding whether the Pike County Board of Commissioners had authority to waive personal property taxes.....	7
B. LMES and the Tax Commissioner's assertion that R.C. 305.26 permitted the Commissioners to waive the personal property taxes in the PILT Agreement is contrary to this Court's holding in Peter v. Parkinson, Treasurer. ....	8
C. The Commissioners have no role in assessing or collecting personal property taxes and have no ability to waive personal property taxes for other subdivisions unless granted specific authority pursuant to an abatement statute, which is not at issue in this case. ....	9
IV. LMES IS THE MANUFACTURER AS DEFINED IN R.C. 5711.16.....	11
A. LMES, by virtue of its use and control of machinery and refining of uranium for sale, was a manufacturer pursuant to R.C. 5711.16 subject to personal property taxation. Ownership of the machinery or raw material is not required. ....	11
B. The ATS decision is on point and establishes that LMES's use, not ownership of machinery, is the requirement for determining who is a manufacturer pursuant to R.C. 5711.16.....	13
C. The ownership of the facilities and the contractual relationship between DOE and LMES cannot, contrary to the BTA's conclusion, make DOE the manufacturer. ....	14
D. Only LMES refined uranium at PORTS.....	15

V.	THE TAX COMMISSIONER DOES NOT HAVE UNFETTERED DISCRETION TO CANCEL A PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22
APPENDIX		<u>Appx. Page</u>
	Laws of Ohio, Vol. 56, 1859.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ATS Ohio, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 297, 667 N.E.2d 937 (1996) .....	11, 13
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. Lindley</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 29, 434 N.E.2d 727 (1982) .....	19
<i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 510, 2010-Ohio-2550, 929 N.E.2d 448.....	12
<i>Campbell Soup Company v. Tracy</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 473, 727 N.E.2d 1259 (2000) .....	19
<i>Church v. Limbach</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 270, 560 N.E.2d 199 (1990) .....	4
<i>Cincinnati Air Taxi, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 173 Ohio St. 99 (1962) .....	19, 20
<i>City of Cincinnati v. DeGolyer</i> , 25 Ohio St.2d 101, 267 N.E.2d 282 (1971).....	9
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988).....	12
<i>Cooke v. Kinney</i> , 65 Ohio St.2d 7, 417 N.E.2d 1061 (1981).....	3
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corporation v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380, 384, 68 S. Ct. 1, 3 (1947).....	8
<i>Gibson v. Limbach</i> , 1990 WL 208481 (Ohio Board of Tax Appeals).....	3
<i>Gibson v. Limbach</i> , 1993 WL 88380 (Ohio Board of Tax Appeals).....	3
<i>Lockheed Martin Energy Systems, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 78 S.W.3d 918 (Ct. of App. Tenn. 2002) .....	15, 16
<i>Mary Snider, Auditor, Union County, Ohio v. Thomas M. Zaino, Tax Commissioner, et al.</i> , BTA Case Nos. 2002-A-137, 2002-A-138, 2002-A-329, 2002 WL 1415454 (June 28, 2002) .....	18
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Kozydar</i> , 45 Ohio App.2d 107 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1975).....	18, 19
<i>Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Deerfield Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 174, 177, 743 N.E.2d 894 .....	3
<i>Midwest Sports Medicine and Orthopedic Surgery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 73 F. Supp.2d 870 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Miller v. Fairley</i> , 141 Ohio St. 327, 48 N.E.2d 217 (1943) .....	12
<i>Ohio Contract Carriers Assn. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 160, 41 N.E.2d 758 (1942).....	3

<i>Peter v. Parkinson, Treasurer</i> , 83 Ohio St. 36, 93 N.E. 197 (1910) .....	8, 10
<i>Polaris Amphitheater Concerts, Inc. v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 330, 2008-Ohio-2454, 889 N.E.2d 103.....	4
<i>Ryland v. Tracy</i> , 96 Ohio App.3d 392 (10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1994).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Flanagan v. Lucas</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 559, 2014-Ohio-2588, 13. N.E.3d 1135 .....	2
<i>State, ex rel. Donsante v Pethtel</i> , 158 Ohio St. 35, 39-40, 106 N.E.2d 626 (1952) .....	8, 9
<i>Steward v. Evalt</i> , 143 Ohio St. 547, 56 N.E.2d 159 (1944).....	3
<i>Underwood v. Yoder Brake and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 79 Ohio App.3d 423, 607 N.E.2d 527 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. 1992).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 211 Tenn. 139, 363 S.W.2d 193 (1962), <i>affd.</i> 378 U.S. 39, 84 S.Ct. 1518, 12 L.Ed.2d 713 (1964).....	16, 17
<i>Valigore v. Cuy. Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 302, 2005-Ohio-1733, 825 N.E.2d 604.....	3
<i>Wastenev v. Schott</i> , 58 Ohio St. 410, 51 N.E. 34 (1898) .....	4, 5

**Statutes**

Amended Substitute Senate Bill 147 .....	5, 6
R.C. 119.092 .....	3
R.C. 131.02 .....	6
R.C. 305.26 .....	1, 8, 9, 10
R.C. 4561.18 .....	19
R.C. 5703.02 .....	1
R.C. 5703.50 .....	5
R.C. 5703.58 .....	1, 4, 5, 7
R.C. 5705.01(A).....	10
R.C. 5705.01(C).....	10
R.C. 5705.03(A).....	10
R.C. 5711.01(F) .....	18

R.C. 5711.11 .....	18
R.C. 5711.16 .....	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
R.C. 5711.24 .....	18
R.C. 5711.28 .....	19
R.C. 5711.31 .....	1, 18, 19
R.C. 5717.04 .....	4
R.C. Chapter 119.....	3
R.C. Chapter 5703.....	6
R.C. Chapter 5705.....	10
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Section 15 of Article I of the Ohio Constitution.....	9
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
2012 Ohio Atty. Gen. Ops. No. 2012-030 .....	9
Laws of Ohio, Volume 56, 1859.....	15
S. Ct. Prac. R. 10.01 .....	4
